

*See also  
Vol. 3196*

No. 18198

*Vol 3226*

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEPHAN RIESS and THELMA MCKINNEY RIESS,  
*Appellants and Cross-Appellees,*

*vs.*

C. W. MURCHISON and SIMI VALLEY DEVELOPMENT  
COMPANY,

*Appellees and Cross-Appellants.*

## APPELLEES' AND CROSS-APPELLANTS' CLOSING BRIEF.

FILED

1980

W. SCHMID, CLERK

WALTER ELY,  
550 South Flower Street,  
Los Angeles 17, California,  
*Attorney for Appellee and Cross-Appellant  
C. W. Murchison,*

STUART L. KADISON,  
550 South Flower Street,  
Los Angeles 17, California,  
*Attorney for Appellee and Cross-Appellant  
Simi Valley Development Company.*

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Introductory statement .....	1
I.	
The contract could not have been totally breached or anticipatorily repudiated .....	6
A. Appellants seek unduly to restrict the rule.....	6
1. The condition to liability bars the assertion of any breach, anticipatory or otherwise.....	8
2. The agreement, while originally bilateral, became unilateral upon the delivery of the deed by appellants .....	10
3. The agreement is of the type which cannot be anticipatorily breached .....	13
4. The rule applied by the trial court is neither restricting nor inapplicable.....	14
B. Performance of a contract which cannot be anticipatorily breached may not be accelerated in the absence of an acceleration clause.....	15
II.	
Absent a showing of performance of the condition to liability, there was no obligation to construct or install the reservoir and pipelines.....	16
A. The condition was a condition precedent.....	16
B. There has been no waiver of the condition precedent....	20
C. The claim of insufficient water was made in good faith	25
III.	
The order refusing to stay proceedings pending arbitration was improper .....	26

	PAGE
A. There is jurisdiction to entertain the appeal.....	26
B. Appellees were not in default in proceeding with arbitration .....	27
C. The stay should have been granted.....	30
1. The agreement evidences a transaction involving commerce .....	30
2. There is an arbitrable issue before the court.....	31
3. Arbitration should have been ordered by the District Court .....	32
Conclusion .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Almacenes Fernande, S.A. v. Golodetz, et al., 148 F. 2d 625..	29
American Locomotive Co. v. Chemical Research Corp., 171 F. 2d 115 .....	28
American Locomotive Co. v. Gyro Process Co., 185 F. 2d 316 .....	28
Bell v. Pleasant, 145 Cal. 410.....	20
Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America, 350 U. S. 198, 76 S. Ct. 273.....	32, 33
Bingham Pump Co. v. Edwards, 118 F. 2d 338.....	26, 27
Culver v. Kurn, 354 Mo. 1158, 193 S. W. 2d 602.....	30
Cold Metal Process Co., In re, 9 Fed. Supp. 992.....	30
Crofoot v. Blair Holdings Corp., 119 Cal. App. 2d 156.....	35
Distributors Packing Co. v. Pacific Indemnity Co., 21 Cal. App. 2d 505.....	22, 23
Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U. S. 64, 82 L. Ed. 1188...7,	34
Farmer v. Mountain Lake Club, 94 Cal. App. 663.....	7
Federal Life Ins. Co. v. Rascoe, 12 F. 2d 693.....	11
Fleming v. Harrison, 162 F. 2d 789.....	19
Flinn & Treacy v. Mowry, 131 Cal. 481.....	7, 15
Fort Worth Sand & Gravel Co. v. Peters, 103 S. W. 2d 407..	16
John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Cohen, 254 F. 2d 417 .....	7, 8
Jones Bros. Co. v. Underkoffler, 24 Fed. Supp. 393.....	26
Joost v. Craig, 131 Cal. 504.....	20
Kleinpeter v. Castro, 11 Cal. App. 83.....	20
Kulukundis Shipping Co. v. Amtorg Trading Corp., 126 F. 2d 978 .....	28

	PAGE
La Miller v. St. Claire Packing Co., 99 Cal. App. 2d 518.....	25
Lawyers Trust Co. v. W. G. Maguire & Co., Inc., 2 F. R. D. 310 .....	26
Local 659, I. A. T. S. E. v. Color Corp. of America, 47 Cal. 2d 189 .....	35
Luttrell v. Columbia Casualty Co., 136 Cal. App. 513.....	20
Metro, Industrial Painting Corp. v. Terminal Construction Co., 181 Fed. Supp. 130.....	34
Minor v. Minor, 184 Cal. App. 2d 118.....	7, 14
Oosten v. Hay Haulers, etc., 45 Cal. 2d 784.....	17
Pacific States Corporation v. Hall, 166 F. 2d 668.....	21
Peal v. Gulf Red Cedar Co., 15 Cal. App. 2d 196.....	21
Petition of Prouvost Lefebvre, etc., 105 Fed. Supp. 757.....	30
Purefoy v. Pacific Automobile Indemnity Exchange, 5 Cal. 2d 81 .....	22, 23
Radiator Specialty Co. v. Cannon Mills, 97 F. 2d 318.....	28
Rennie & Laughlin, Inc. v. Chrysler Corporation, 242 F. 2d 208 .....	21, 24
Robert Lawrence Company v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc., 271 F. 2d 402.....	29, 33
Rosenthal-Block China Corporation, 183 Fed. Supp. 659.....	34
Ross v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corporation, 236 F. 2d 632 .....	32
Stoddard v. Illinois Improvement & Ballast Co., 275 Ill. 199, 113 N. E. 913.....	19
Wilson & Co. v. Fremont Cake & Meal Co., 77 Fed. Supp. 364 .....	30
Winegar v. Gray, 204 A. C. A. 332.....	12
Woodard v. Glenwood Lumber Co., 171 Cal. 513.....	24

STATUTES	PAGE
Civil Code, Sec. 1436.....	17
Civil Code, Sec. 1438 .....	17, 19
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1280.....	35
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1284.....	35
United States Code, Title 9, Sec. 2 .....	30, 33
United States Code, Title 9, Sec. 3 .....	28, 32
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1292.....	26

#### TEXTBOOKS

2 Beale, Conflict of Laws, p. 1245.....	34
3A Corbin on Contracts, pp. 142, 143.....	18
3A Corbin on Contracts, Sec. 755.....	21
Restatement of the Law of Contracts, Sec. 279.....	22
Restatement of the Law of Contracts, Sec. 316(a).....	8, 14





No. 18198
